



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 265/2023, CM APPL. 46568/2023 –Delay 210 days.**
SH. SWATANTRA KUMARAppellant
Through: **Ms. Monisha Handa, Adv.**

versus

SMT. AARTIRespondent
Through: **Mr. Vaibhav Vats, Adv.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
19.12.2024

%

1. Since mediation talks between the parties have failed, learned counsel for the respondent, prays for and is granted six weeks time to file a reply to the application filed by the appellant for condonation of delay. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter. Both sides are granted liberty to file their respective short written submissions, not running into more than five pages, at least one week before the next date of hearing.
2. List on 17.04.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

DECEMBER 19, 2024/bh