



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 265/2023 and CM APPL. 46568/2023**

SH. SWATANTRA KUMARAppellant

Through: **Ms. Nikita Diwan, Mr. Mannan
Kesan, Advs.**

versus

SMT. AARTIRespondent

Through: **Mr. Vaibhav Vats, Adv.
(DHCLSC)**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

04.12.2025

%

1. As per the report of the Registry, Reply to CM APPL. 46568/2023 filed by the Respondent is returned under objection.
2. Learned counsel representing the Respondent is directed to remove the objection. In the event the objection is removed by the Respondent, the Registry is directed to place the Reply on record before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 11.03.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

DECEMBER 04, 2025

jai/dev