



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 265/2023 & CM APPL. 46568/2023**
SH. SWATANTRA KUMARAppellant
Through: Ms. Nikita Dewan, Legal Aid Counsel
DHCLSC with Appellant (through
VC)

versus

SMT. AARTIRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **28.07.2026**

CM APPL. 46568/2023 (seeking condonation of delay of 210 days in filing the appeal)

1. The matter is called out in the revised call. Learned counsel for the appellant is present.
2. None appears on behalf of the respondent.
3. In the interest of justice, list the matter on 09.09.2026.

At 2:30 P.M.

4. At this stage, Mr. Vaibhav Vats (DHCLSC), learned counsel for the respondent, appears and requests for a change of date fixed.
5. Accordingly, the matter is directed to be listed on 10.09.2026.
6. Learned counsel for the respondent shall intimate the revised date of hearing to the other side.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JULY 28, 2026/pk/ss